These financial statements, for the year ended 31 December 2015, are the first the
Group has prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards
(IFRS). For periods up to and including the year ended 31 December 2014, the Group
prepared its financial statements in accordance with UK GAAP.

Accordingly, the Group has prepared financial statements which comply with IFRS
(as adopted by the EU) applicable for periods ending on or after 31 December 2015,
together with the comparative period data as at and for the year ended 31 December
2014, as described in the accounting policies.

In preparing these financial statements, the Group’s opening statement of financial
position was prepared as at 1 January 2014, the Groups date of transition to IFRS.

This note explains the principal adjustments made by the Group in restating its UK GAAP
statement of financial position as at 31 December 2013 and its previously published UK
GAAP financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2014.

Consolidated statement of financial position

As per
UK GAAP

(A)
Reclassifications

UK GAAP After
Reclassifcation

(B)
Remeasurements

As per
IFRS

£m £m £m £m £m

Non-current assets 495.8 - 495.8 18.2 514.0

Current assets 720.8 - 720.8 41.0 761.8

Current liabilities (936.0) (53.6) (989.6) (132.9) (1,122.5)

Non-current liabilities (209.3) 53.6 (155.7) (14.7) (170.4)

Equity 71.3 - 71.3 (88.5) (17.1)

Non-current assets 580.5 (23.6) 556.9 72.2 629.1

Current assets 680.9 - 680.9 28.4 709.3

Current liabilities (1,065.3) (55.0) (1,120.3) (251.0) (1,371.3)

Non-current liabilities (197.9) 78.6 (119.3) (91.9) (211.2)

Equity (1.8) - (1.8) (242.3) (244.1)

As at 31 December 2013

As at 31 December 2014

Virgin Atlantic annual report 2015 90

Notes
continued

31   First time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 December 2014 (after exceptional items)

As per UK GAAP
£m

(B) Remeasurements
£m

As per IFRS
£m

Revenue 2,928.0 (100.5) 2,827.5

   Other depreciation and amortisation - 0.6 -

   Fuel hedging - 1.9 -

   Airline traffic direct operating cost - 97.5 -

   Engineering and maintenance - 0.6 -

   Distribution, marketing and selling costs - 6.9 -

   Other operating costs and overheads - 12.1 -

Operating profit 11.1 19.1 30.2

(Loss) on disposal of property, plant and equipment - (0.4) -

Fair value gains losses on derivatives - (211.0) -

Profit/(loss) before tax 17.7 (192.3) (174.7)

Tax (charge)/credit (2.7) 38.5 35.8

Profit/(loss) for the year 10.6 153.8 (143.2)

In previous years, expenses were presented by function.
During the current year the Group has elected to disclose expenses by nature.

Virgin Atlantic annual report 2015 91

31   First time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Consolidated statement of cash flow
For the year ended 31 December 2014

As per UK GAAP
£m

Reclassifications
£m

As per IFRS
£m

Net cash (used in)/from operating activities 121.4 (41.6) 79.8

Common items between UK GAAP and IFRS:

   Interest received 1.6 0.2 1.8

   Proceeds from sale of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets

76.2 13.6 89.8

   Purchase of property, plant and equipment (174.8) (12.4) (187.2)

   Purchase of intangible assets (0.0) (0.3) (0.3)

   Sale of investments 38.0 (31.1) 6.9

   Issue of new bonds 22.1 4.8 26.9

   Payment of long term borrowings (23.4) 2.7 (20.7)

Items moved to net cash from operating activities:

   Interest paid (1.2) 1.2 -

   Corporation tax paid (2.6) 2.6 -

   Dividends paid (87.2) 87.2 -

   Interest element of finance lease rentals (0.2) 0.2 -

Presentational changes:

   Decrease in short term deposits (9.0) 9.0

   Payment of finance lease instalments (3.4) (3.4)

New line items:

   Realised (losses) on derivative contracts  - (17.1) (17.1)

Inclusion of restricted cash into 2014 cash flow statement 14.9 (14.9) -

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (24.4) 0.9 (23.5)

The reclassifications above are presentational changes to bring the statement